ASTRONOMY & ASTROPHYSICS MARCH II 1999, PAGE 571
SUPPLEMENT SERIES
Astron. Astrophys. Suppl. Ser. 135, 571–577 (1999)
Linear polarization measurements of extragalactic radio
sources at λ6.3 cm
E.L.H. Zukowski1, P.P. Kronberg1, T. Forkert2, and R. Wielebinski3
1 Department of Astronomy, University of Toronto, 60 St. George St., Toronto, Ontario, M5S 1A7, Canada
2 DLR, Center for Simulationsoftware, Linder Höhe, D–51147 Köln, Germany

in S6
(mJy)
Deg. of
Pol. (m)
(%)
Error
in (m)
(%)
Position
Angle (χ)
(◦)
Error
in χ
(◦)
0010+40 3C6 00 10 54.2 +40 34 01 115.2 −21.5 1,032.0 4.1 1.36 0.11 48.4 2.3
0011+34 4C34.01 00 11 08.3 +34 24 12 114.2 −27.6 520.0 7.4 14.24 0.25 59.1 0.5
0013+79 3C6.1 00 13 35.0 +79 00 11.0 121.2 16.5 0.8404 1,099.0 4.8 1.87 0.11 154.0 1.6
0030+19 3C12 00 30 01.24 +19 37 19.4 116.9 −42.8 836.0 2.7 0.24 0.10 130.0 11.4
0031+39 3C13 00 31 32.68 +39 07 43.8 119.3 −23.3 1.3510 431.0 2.0 1.43 0.35 108.2 6.9
0035−02 3C17 00 35 47.13 −02 23 53 115.2 −64.8 0.2197 2,526.0 9.3 1.06 0.10 154.0 2.7
0038+09 3C18 00 38 14.57 +09 46 56.1 118.6 −52.7 0.1880 1,682.0 7.0 1.63 0.10 78.3 1.8
0038+32 3C19 00 38 13.87 +32 53 42.7 120.4 −29.7 0.4820 1,112.0 6.1 3.26 0.12 136.1 1.1
0040+51 3C20 00 40 19.7 +51 47 08.9 121.6 −10.8 0.3500 3,877.0 12.1 0.36 0.08 75.0 6.2
0048+50 3C22 00 48 04.70 +50 55 31 122.9 −11.7 0.9370 685.0 5.4 6.15 0.21 170.9 1.0
0051−03 3C26 00 51 35.67 −03 50 13.5 124.6 −66.4 0.2106 618.0 2.5 1.05 0.13 28.5 3.5
0053+26 3C28 00 53 09.14 +26 08 20.6 124.2 −36.5 0.1952 151.0 1.2 1.37 0.50 170.0 10.0
0105+72 3C33.1 01 06 19.21 +75 56 02 124.3 10.4 0.1810 585.0 2.6 1.69 0.17 131.1 2.9
0107+31 3C34 01 07 34.4 +31 31 41 127.6 −30.9 0.6897 359.0 3.4 7.65 0.30 160.8 1.1
0111+021 01 11 08.570 +02 06 24.75 134.1 −60.0 0.0470 559.0 3.2 2.10 0.28 28.6 3.9
0116+08 01 16 24.24 +08 14 09.9 134.5 −53.8 0.5936 1,160.0 4.7 1.09 0.20 45.5 5.1
0119+11 01 19 03.083 +11 34 09.3 134.6 −50.4 1,124.0 6.7 2.53 0.11 50.2 1.2
0123−012 01 23 27.8 −01 38 29 142.2 −63.0 0.0177 751.0 3.4 1.85 0.13 33.0 2.0
0132+37 3C46 01 32 30.6 +37 39 28.0 132.4 −24.1 0.4373 231.0 2.6 9.23 0.39 137.8 1.2
0145+53 3C52 01 45 19.5 +53 17 51 131.5 −8.4 0.2850 1,394.0 6.5 2.07 0.14 164.1 2.0
0158+29 4C29.05 01 58 43.15 +29 19 17.2 140.7 −30.9 0.1482 395.0 2.3 2.90 0.17 177.7 1.7
0220+39 3C65 02 20 37.06 +39 47 17.4 141.5 −19.5 1.1760 794.0 12.5 15.60 0.25 149.1 0.5
0229+35 4C35.05 02 29 26.4 +35 16 38 145.1 −23.0 212.0 2.3 8.80 0.41 178.7 1.3
0231+31 3C68.2 02 31 20.5 +31 21 27 147.3 −26.4 167.0 2.9 11.70 0.71 99.2 1.7
0239+108 02 39 47.093 +10 48 16.15 161.9 −43.3 1,450.0 7.8 2.73 0.12 5.6 1.3
0255+05 3C75 02 55 04 +05 50 42 170.3 −44.9 0.0240 905.0 3.7 1.48 0.13 133.9 2.5
0258+35 4C35.06 02 58 43.72 +35 38 39.9 150.6 −19.9 0.0466 211.0 2.3 2.97 0.55 67.8 5.2
0305+03 3C78 03 05 49.053 +03 55 13.05 174.9 −44.5 0.0288 3,214.0 15.9 2.57 0.10 86.9 1.2
0312+10 03 12 38.27 +10 01 39.5 170.9 −38.9 621.0 3.6 2.54 0.15 174.5 1.6
0320+05 03 20 41.49 +05 23 34.5 177.0 −40.8 845.0 2.6 0.04 0.21 — —
0327+246 A439 03 27 32.67 +24 37 33.7 163.0 −25.5 0.1320 137.0 2.4 8.01 0.66 146.8 2.3
0345+33 3C93.1 03 45 35.72 +33 44 08.5 160.0 −15.9 0.2440 781.0 2.6 0.37 0.20 80.0 14.4
0358+00 3C99 03 58 33.30 +00 28 10.9 189.6 −36.7 0.4260 553.0 4.5 5.57 0.22 123.4 1.1
0417+17 3C114 04 17 27.8 +17 46 21 177.3 −22.3 288.0 2.5 6.29 0.36 127.8 1.6
0428+205 04 28 06.861 +20 31 09.13 176.8 −18.6 0.2190 2,306.0 7.0 0.13 0.09 43.0 17.8
0431−135 NRAO185 04 31 49 −13 29 00 209.8 −36.4 0.0360 241.0 2.3 7.07 0.46 95.1 1.9
0433+29 3C123 04 33 55.38 +29 34 13.4 170.6 −11.7 0.2177 16,350.0 69.3 1.28 0.09 130.3 1.9
0439+01 3C124 04 39 22.4 +01 14 32 195.5 −27.8 286.0 1.5 1.49 0.37 73.9 7.0
0454+06 04 54 26.407 +06 40 30.05 192.7 −21.7 495.0 2.5 2.33 0.21 100.1 2.6
0511+00 3C135 05 11 34.3 +00 52 03 200.4 −21.0 0.1273 620.0 5.2 5.05 0.17 96.3 1.0
0605+48 3C153 06 05 44.46 +48 04 49.0 165.4 13.4 0.2769 1,361.0 8.3 4.03 0.11 51.9 0.8
0621+40 3C159 06 21 34.4 +40 05 32 174.1 12.4 706.0 6.4 6.42 0.27 32.3 1.2
0623+26 3C160 06 23 45.19 +26 25 09.6 186.7 6.7 695.0 3.8 0.71 0.25 46.8 9.8
0625+50 OH 542 06 25 51.8 +50 30 21 164.5 17.4 508.0 4.7 7.01 0.39 140.9 1.6
0642+21 3C166 06 42 24.76 +21 24 57.1 193.1 8.3 0.2450 964.0 4.4 2.07 0.16 106.1 2.2
0647+45 3C169.1 06 47 36.9 +45 12 44 171.1 18.8 0.6330 361.0 4.5 8.08 0.37 53.7 1.3
0700+37 4C37.18 07 00 41.8 +37 31 29 179.6 18.4 156.0 1.2 1.82 0.57 147.0 8.7
0702+74 3C173.1 07 02 47.4 +74 54 12 140.0 27.3 0.2920 787.0 6.9 6.92 0.20 47.2 0.8
0722−09 3C178 07 22 33 −09 34 02 225.4 2.9 0.0079 335.0 2.9 4.30 0.26 178.4 1.7
0733+70 3C184 07 33 59.69 +70 30 04.2 145.1 29.4 0.9940 617.0 5.3 6.45 0.16 171.8 0.7
0742+02 3C187 07 42 28.5 +02 07 34 217.3 12.8 0.3500 265.0 3.1 10.43 0.45 61.0 1.2
0744+559 DA240 07 44 55.5 +55 58 43 161.9 30.1 0.0356 16.0 1.0 9.40 4.30 161.0 12.3
0755+37 NRAO276 07 55 10.8 +37 55 28 182.7 28.8 0.0433 1,014.0 7.0 4.82 0.20 108.9 1.2
0854+34 4C34.30 08 54 34.2 +34 16 53 189.8 39.9 545.0 3.5 0.69 0.20 156.3 7.9
0855+28 3C210 08 55 11.10 +28 02 26.6 197.8 38.8 461.0 2.7 1.29 0.37 179.7 8.0
0905+38 3C217 09 05 41.14 +38 00 29.6 185.2 42.6 0.8975 503.0 3.9 5.80 0.37 18.4 1.8
0926+79 3C220.1 09 26 29.7 +79 20 29 132.9 33.8 0.6100 553.0 3.2 3.44 0.29 156.9 2.4
0931+39 4C39.26 09 31 59.78 +39 55 30.4 182.7 47.7 417.0 2.9 2.76 0.21 170.9 2.2
0931+83 3C220.3 09 31 20.5 +83 29 34 128.8 31.5 0.6850 573.0 2.8 2.27 0.20 72.8 2.5
0938+39 3C223.1 09 38 17.1 +39 58 39 182.6 48.9 0.1075 711.0 4.3 3.27 0.14 47.8 1.3
0950+25 4C25.29 09 50 47.91 +25 30 24.3 205.2 50.3 230.0 3.1 9.22 0.42 112.4 1.3
0951+69 3C231 09 51 43 +69 54 58.9 141.4 40.6 0.0009 3,429.0 10.0 0.06 0.07 118.0 25.4
0958+29 3C234 09 58 57.1 +29 01 36.5 200.2 52.7 0.1848 1,416.0 7.1 2.48 0.14 5.4 1.6
1000+20 4C20.20 10 00 13 +20 06 12 214.4 50.9 0.1675 297.0 6.2 16.28 0.68 111.8 1.2
1008+46 3C239 10 08 39.38 +46 43 11.4 170.5 53.2 1.7810 339.0 3.2 0.52 0.51 169.0 22.1
576 E.L.H. Zukowski et al.: Linear polarization measurements of extragalactic radio sources at λ6.3 cm
Table 4. continued
Source

(mJy)
Deg. of
Pol. (m)
(%)
Error
in (m)
(%)
Position
Angle (χ)
(◦)
Error
in χ
(◦)
1014+392 A963 10 14 16.55 +39 16 22.1 182.6 55.9 0.2060 522.0 3.9 4.49 0.21 145.5 1.3
1030+58 3C244.1 10 30 19.43 +58 30 16 151.0 50.7 0.4280 1,071.0 7.0 4.33 0.14 104.9 1.0
1049+34 4C34.33 10 49 10.8 +34 29 11 190.1 63.5 322.0 2.7 3.78 0.26 49.5 2.0
1056+43 3C247 10 56 08.25 +43 17 31.6 170.7 62.3 0.7489 925.0 6.9 5.78 0.15 9.5 0.7
1059+35 4C35.24 10 59 22.93 +35 11 17.0 187.7 65.4 282.0 5.3 3.96 0.39 177.4 2.8
1108+35 3C252 11 08 50.1 +35 59 11 184.7 67.1 1.1000 280.0 2.6 4.13 0.46 83.4 3.2
1130+33 4C33.28 11 30 52.97 +33 34 40.1 188.0 72.1 199.0 1.4 2.92 0.69 171.9 6.6
1142+31 3C265 11 42 54.32 +31 50 28.1 191.8 75.0 0.8108 633.0 5.1 5.83 0.23 34.1 1.1
1143+50 3C266 11 43 04.22 +50 02 47.6 147.6 64.1 1.2750 311.0 2.0 3.32 0.35 90.5 3.0
1203+64 3C268.3 12 03 54.01 +64 30 18.6 130.9 52.2 0.3710 1,175.0 5.6 2.07 0.10 99.3 1.3
1222+26 4C26.37 12 22 01.73 +26 29 51.3 220.0 83.9 230.0 1.5 2.63 0.47 97.7 5.1
1251+15 3C277.2 12 51 02.2 +15 58 50 305.5 78.6 0.7660 498.0 3.4 3.45 0.15 1.2 1.3
1301+38 4C38.35 13 01 24.56 +38 12 14.6 110.3 78.9 0.1261 189.0 2.1 9.00 0.35 140.3 1.1
1306−09 13 06 02.03 −09 34 31.5 310.0 52.8 1,908.0 7.7 1.12 0.09 19.9 2.3
1319+42 3C285 13 19 05.6 +42 50 50 103.4 73.4 0.0794 561.0 5.2 7.28 0.23 56.9 0.9
1323+321 DA344 13 23 57.916 +32 09 43.0 67.2 81.0 2,326.0 6.9 0.16 0.09 20.0 14.3
1325+321 13 25 13 +32 07 00 66.2 80.8 632.0 3.0 0.93 0.18 111.2 5.4

1411+09 14 11 32.3 +09 29 05 354.3 63.6 465.0 4.7 7.96 0.46 75.2 1.7
1415+463 14 15 13.429 +46 20 55 55 86.8 64.5 1.5220 763.0 2.9 0.97 0.18 147.2 5.2
1419+41 3C299 14 19 06.38 +41 58 30.9 77.3 66.6 0.3670 934.0 3.1 0.49 0.10 89.2 5.5
1446+00 14 46 06.42 +00 30 43.9 354.2 51.1 571.0 3.2 3.11 0.16 45.0 1.5
1447+77 3C305.1 14 47 56.3 +77 08 56 114.9 38.3 1.1320 417.0 1.7 0.56 0.18 76.0 8.8
1448+63 3C305 14 48 17.45 +63 28 33.6 103.2 49.1 0.0410 946.0 6.0 3.92 0.14 71.5 1.0
1502+287 A 2022 15 02 09.59 +28 47 17.3 43.6 60.7 0.0600 350.0 2.8 5.94 0.20 90.9 1.0
1509+022 OR 016.3 15 09 43.81 +02 14 29.9 2.4 48.0 0.2190 548.0 2.7 2.24 0.28 80.3 3.5
1510+70 3C314.1 15 10 16.4 +70 57 45 108.3 42.2 0.1197 258.0 2.2 0.75 0.49 34.2 16.5
1511+238 15 11 28.286 +23 49 43.75 34.8 57.8 786.0 3.1 0.26 0.15 16.0 14.9
1514+07 3C317 15 14 17.05 +07 12 17.7 9.4 50.1 0.0350 909.0 2.9 0.24 0.12 30.0 13.6
1514+18 15 14 43 +18 39 09 26.2 55.5 384.0 1.6 0.49 0.19 22.0 10.8
1522+54 3C319 15 22 45.0 +54 38 52 88.1 51.1 0.1920 628.0 3.9 3.06 0.19 77.9 1.8
1523+03 15 23 18.20 +03 18 59.0 6.71 46.0 699.0 2.3 0.19 0.16 30.0 19.8
1533+55 3C322 15 33 47.4 +55 46 55 88.5 49.1 1.2000 441.0 3.0 4.66 0.28 16.4 1.7
1539+34 4C34.42 15 39 31.75 +34 20 33 54.6 53.0 0.4018 247.0 1.6 3.13 0.39 144.7 3.6
1540+60 3C323 15 40 48.4 +60 25 08 94.0 46.1 353.0 2.4 4.35 0.67 113.1 4.4
1543+01 15 43 01.5 +01 59 11 9.2 41.3 269.0 2.0 4.40 0.27 95.7 1.7
1547+30 4C30.29 15 47 12.03 +30 56 22.1 49.2 51.2 0.1111 344.0 2.6 5.35 0.32 49.5 1.7
1553+20 3C326.1 15 53 57.23 +20 12 57.8 33.7 47.3 769.0 5.0 2.94 1.9 177.7 1.9
1626+39 3C338 16 26 55.79 +39 39 33.5 62.9 43.7 0.0298 428.0 2.6 1.23 0.17 106.0 4.0
1627+44 3C337 16 27 22.1 +44 26 05.0 69.5 43.6 0.6350 935.0 5.3 3.42 0.14 82.0 1.2
1636−03 16 36 19.5 −03 06 55 13.3 27.4 155.0 3.1 2.34 0.77 4.9 9.1
1645+17 OS 176 16 45 27.76 +17 25 27.7 35.8 34.9 0.3140 901.0 3.2 0.77 0.13 64.4 4.7
1708+00 17 08 02.5 +00 40 09 21.4 22.6 562.0 2.4 1.46 0.24 107.6 4.6
1709+46 3C352 17 09 17.89 +46 05 04.7 71.8 36.2 0.8057 538.0 3.1 3.42 0.45 53.5 3.8
1713+641 A 2255 17 13 10.00 +64 06 09.2 93.9 34.9 0.0780 131.0 1.4 5.34 0.81 168.2 4.3
1717+22 4C22.45 17 17 02.70 +22 48 07.8 44.9 29.9 0.2525 660.0 3.4 1.77 0.13 67.3 2.1
1723+51 3C356 17 23 07.38 +51 00 38 77.9 34.2 1.0790 328.0 3.0 5.14 0.36 123.3 2.0
1747+59 3C363 17 47 32.1 +59 44 16 88.4 31.1 439.0 2.5 3.04 0.24 30.8 2.3
1759+13 17 59 21.50 +13 51 22.3 40.0 17.2 348.0 2.3 0.73 0.22 54.9 8.5
1802+11 3C368 18 02 45.70 +11 01 14.1 37.7 15.2 1.1320 214.0 1.8 5.48 0.48 133.8 2.5
1809+37 4C37.52 18 09 49.1 +37 12 47 64.2 23.5 194.0 1.2 1.27 0.60 149.0 12.6
1826+74 3C379.1 18 26 05.5 +74 19 53 105.3 27.8 0.2560 644.0 4.5 4.25 0.16 92.5 1.1
1836+17 3C386 18 36 13.4 +17 09 08 47.0 10.5 0.0170 1,438.0 7.1 2.60 0.11 168.4 1.2
1842+45 3C388 18 42 34.59 +45 30 27.8 74.7 2.02 0.0908 1,833.0 8.1 1.82 0.10 176.2 1.5
1846−00 3C391 18 46 48.5 −00 58 58 31.9 3,473.0 11.6 0.41 0.08 111.3 5.5

(◦)
Error
in χ
(◦)
1939+60 3C401 19 39 38.84 +60 34 33.0 92.8 17.8 0.2010 1,525.0 7.0 2.14 0.12 35.1 1.5
1940+50 3C402 19 40 22.9 +50 29 07 83.4 13.3 0.0239 631.0 3.4 1.99 0.41 93.5 5.8
2045+06 3C424 20 45 44.59 +06 50 10.1 53.8 −22.0 0.1270 667.0 4.3 3.73 0.17 52.6 1.3
2117+60 3C430 21 17 01.74 +60 35 29 99.7 8.0 0.0541 2,863.0 27.0 8.26 0.16 48.3 0.5
2123+00 21 23 14 +00 42 24 53.8 −33.2 217.0 1.8 5.22 0.37 177.2 2.0
2133+83 3C435.1 21 33 46.42 +83 44 17.1 117.9 23.2 580.0 5.1 6.69 0.22 75.8 0.9
2141+27 3C436 21 41 58.34 +27 56 32.2 80.2 −18.8 0.2145 951.0 8.8 7.95 0.17 158.3 0.6
2147+14 21 47 59.40 +14 35 43.3 71.0 −29.3 0.1960 738.0 2.4 0.11 0.13 126.0 25.0
2153+37 3C438 21 53 45.52 +37 46 13.9 88.8 −13.0 0.2900 1,607.0 5.1 0.12 0.10 106.0 19.9
2159+04 21 59 28.7 +04 20 46.8 64.2 −38.2 602.0 3.8 4.10 0.16 147.8 1.1
2201+04 20 01 44 +04 25 12 64.7 −38.6 0.0281 535.0 2.7 2.36 0.16 52.2 1.9
2244+36 4C36.47 22 44 12.81 +36 40 41.5 96.8 −19.5 0.0815 717.0 4.6 4.39 0.18 74.4 1.2
2245+029 22 45 26.02 +02 54 51.4 73.6 −47.5 623.0 2.1 0.13 0.18 — —
2248+06 OY 080 22 48 15.43 +06 46 10.5 78.0 −45.1 672.0 3.2 2.24 0.19 107.2 2.5
2239+33 4C33.57 22 39 08.2 +33 21 37 94.1 −21.9 173.0 2.1 9.73 0.50 110.2 1.5
2251+37 4C37.67 22 51 36.3 +37 53 42 98.8 −19.1 201.0 1.4 2.85 0.69 166.5 6.8
2308+07 4C07.61 23 08 09.3 +07 18 48 84.2 −47.6 0.0441 442.0 2.9 2.41 0.25 128.0 2.9
2318+23 3C460 23 18 59.44 +23 30 25.4 97.7 −34.7 0.2680 440.0 2.1 1.65 0.25 72.0 4.2
2322−12 23 22 43.71 −12 23 57.5 65.3 −64.9 0.0825 383.0 1.5 0.25 0.21 165.0 20.2
2322−05 23 22 44 −05 14 12 76.3 −59.8 369.0 2.8 3.25 0.22 89.1 2.0
2329+29 4C26.69 23 29 31.53 +29 40 15.1 103.1 −29.8 278.0 1.8 3.23 0.36 41.4 3.2
2353+49 DA 611 23 52 37.3 +49 33 28 113.7 −12.0 1,613.0 4.8 0.11 0.08 80.0 17.5
2353+79 3C469.1 23 53 05.8 +79 38 45 120.4 17.3 1.3360 376.0 3.2 4.60 0.17 94.3 1.1
2356+27 4C27.54 23 56 02.82 +27 37 52.8 108.9 −33.5 335.0 3.1 7.63 0.22 133.5 0.8